

Town of Bon Accord AGENDA

With AMENDMENTS

Regular Council Meeting February 20, 2024 9:00 a.m. in Council Chambers

Live streamed on Bon Accord YouTube Channel

- 1. CALL TO ORDER AND LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
- 2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
- 3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES
 - **3.1.** Regular Meeting of Council; February 6, 2024 (enclosure)
- 4. DELEGATION
 - **4.1.**9:10 a.m. Kevin Bernhardt MCSnet (enclosure)
 - **4.2.**9:40 a.m. Brenda Gosbjorn Bon Accord Public Library Board Plan of Service (enclosure)
 - **4.3.** 10:00 a.m. Sgt. Lew Simms Morinville RCMP Q3 Policing Report (enclosure) SUPPLEMENTAL ATTACHMENT
- 5. DEPARTMENTS REPORT
 - **5.1.** February 2024 (enclosure)
- 6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- 7. NEW BUSINESS
 - **7.1.** New Ice Plant Facility Tour: Funding Partner Recognition (enclosure)
 - **7.2.** Appointment of CRASC ARB Members (enclosure)
 - **7.3.** Allocation of LGFF surplus and Re-allocation of CCBF (enclosure)
 - **7.4.** Notice of Motion: Distribution Charges (enclosure)
 - **7.5.** Appointment of Intermunicipal SDAB Members (enclosure)
- 8. BYLAWS/POLICIES/AGREEMENTS
- 9. WORKSHOPS/MEETINGS/CONFERENCES
 - 9.1. Municipal Planning 101 Workshop (enclosure)
 - **9.2.** Council Workshop: Emergency Preparedness (enclosure)
 - 9.3. SAIF and Sound Fundraiser
- 10. COUNCIL REPORTS
 - **10.1** Mayor Holden (enclosure)
 - 10.2 Deputy Mayor May (enclosure)
 - **10.3** Councillor Bidney (enclosure)
 - **10.4** Councillor Laing (enclosure)
 - **10.5** Councillor Larson (enclosure)
- 11. CORRESPONDENCE



Town of Bon Accord AGENDA

With AMENDMENTS

Regular Council Meeting February 20, 2024 9:00 a.m. in Council Chambers

Live streamed on Bon Accord YouTube Channel

REQUIRING ACTION

- **11.1.** Sturgeon Victim Services AGM (enclosure)
- 11.2. Families First Society Fundraiser (enclosure)

12. NOTICE OF MOTION

- **12.1.** Town Security Mayor Holden (enclosure)
- **12.2.** National Police Federation Mayor Holden (enclosure)
- **12.3.** Healthcare Professionals Transfers Advocate to Alberta Municipalities–Councillor Laing (enclosure)

13. CLOSED SESSION

13.1. Personnel – FOIP Act Section 19 Confidential evaluations

14. ADJOURNMENT



Morinville RCMP 3rd Quarter Report

Sgt. Lew Simms
A/Detachment Commander
Morinville RCMP





Jurisdiction

 The Morinville RCMP Detachment provides 24-hour policing services to several communities and municipalities:

- Sturgeon County
- Lac St Anne County
- Towns of Morinville, Bon Accord, Legal, and Gibbons
- Alexander First Nation
- CFB Edmonton

Human Resources

- The Morinville RCMP Detachment is comprised of 34 personnel:
 - 1 Staff Sergeant
 - 1 Sergeant
 - 5 Corporals
 - 18 (+1) Constables
 - 4 Public Service Employees
 - 4 Town of Morinville Employees
- Officers are supported by Sturgeon Victim Services (9 in total) and 5 guards.

Community Priorities (2023-2024)

The Morinville RCMP Detachment is focused on the following community priorities:

Crime Reduction

- Hot spot patrols
- Proactive patrols
- Lock It / Lose It

Enhance Awareness and Education

- Coffee with a Cop
- Pop with a Cop
- Candy Cane Check Stop
- Participation in Rural Crime Watch
- Participation in Youth Advisory Committee

Community Priorities (2023-2024) cont...

- **OWORKPLACE: Employee Wellness and Respect**
 - Team building activities
- **OEnhance Road Safety**
 - On-going violation tickets
 - Radar Enforcement
 - Traffic check stops

Crime Reporting

 Person's crime is down from 91 to 82 in 2023 with a 9% decrease from the previous year.

 Property crime is down from 248 to 192 in 2023 a decrease from 26% from the previous year.

Council Feedback RCMP Priorities 2024-2025

Your input is important to us!

Community engagement is crucial for our work at the Morinville Detachment.

As we plan for the next year, we would like to hear from Bon Accord about the key areas they think we should focus on.

Questions

